STATE OF WISCONSIN

Senate Journal
Ninety—EighthRegular Session

WEDNESDAY, December 12, 2007

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under theClaimant Agency Amount
abovedate. 1. Russ Darrow dyota Transportation $5,000.00
Thefollowing claims were considered and decided without
hearings:
REPORT oOF COMMITTEES .
Claimant Agency Amount
The committee on Small Business, Emergency 2. Plant& Flanged
Preparedness, Wor kfor ce Development, Technical Colleges Equipment Co. Revenue $3,151.44
and Consumer Protection reports and recommends: 3. The Engineer CompaniRevenue $76,952.00
Senate Bill 211 4. Boyd Richter Natural Resource$100.00

William J. Wachowiak Ag, Trade & Consumer

Relatingto: soliciting purchases of goods or services using-

unsolicitedchecks or money orders and providing a penalty _ Protection $3,153.00
Adoption of Senate Amendment 1. Timothy Oestreich  Health&
) . Family Services $307.46
Ayes, 5 — Senators Vkth, CarpenterPlale, Kedzie and 7. pale L. Rovik Transportation $131.88
Roessler. 8. Carl Savonne Veterans Aflairs  $3,675.76
Noes, 0 - None. 9. Mark Brown Corrections $89.99
Passage as amended. 10. Mark Brown Corrections $30.57
Ayes, 5 — Senators Wth, CarpenterPlale, Kedzie and 11. Mark Brown Corrections $25.75
Roessler. 12. Jerry Frazier Corrections $65.00
Noes, 0 — None. 13. Johnny Sullivan, Jr  Corrections $159.75
ROBERT WIRCH 14. Johnny Sulli_van, Jr Correct_ions $62.55
15. Tomas Barajas Corrections $13.50

Chairperson

The Board Finds:

1. Russ Darrow Toyota of West Bend, Wsconsinclaims
$5,000.00for damages related to the D@Tailure to carry
forwarda “Flood Damaged” braridom an lllinois vehicle title.
In November 2005, the claimant accepted a 208l9d/asa
trade—infrom Dana Baldukas. TheWo's title was free of any
December 5, 2007 brandsand the claimant appraised the vehicleésZ800. The
. claimanthad the opportunity to sell theMo approximately
The Honorable, The Senate: oneweek later for $8200. Prior to finalizinge purchase, the
Encloseds the report of the State Claims Board coveringouyerran a Car Fax Report and discoveeeflood damage
theclaims heard on November 15 and 29, 2007. brandon the vehicle and backed out of the deal. The claimant

Theclaims in this report approved for payment pursuant té"vestigatedthe vehicle history and discovered an error in

the provisions of ss16.007and775.05 Stats., have been paid Processingwhen thevehicle was titled in \gconsin. The
directly by the Board. claimantstates that the vehicle eventually sold for $2500 at

auction. The claimant requests reimbursement of $5000, the
The Board is preparing the bill(s) on anglaim(s) g $

° 3 ¢ differencebetween theppraised value of the vehicle and the
recommendedo the Legislature and will submit suchtt®  yequcedsalue of thevehicle after discovery of the flood damage
JointFinance Committee for legislative introduction.

brand.
This report is for the information of the Legislature. The

Board id it i Blcati it The Department of fansportation does find negligence
soarawould appreciaté your acceptance gualicaton otit .y 5 hOT employee and therefore recommends payment of this
in the Journal to inform the members of the Legislature.

claim. DOT records indicate thtanaBaldukas purchased the

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin
ClaimsBoard

Sincerely, vehiclefrom a salvage dealership in April 2002. The dealership
CARI ANNE RENLUND submitted the title application along with an lllinois title
Secretary branded “Flood Rebuilt.” When issuing Ms. Baldukas’

Wisconsintitle, the DOT erred in not carrying forwatte
brand. The claimant contacted the DOT about this issue in
March 2006, and was given information about filing a claim
with Risk Management. Howevehe claimant did not contact

The State of Wisconsin Claims Board conducted hearings
at the State Capitol Building in Madison, Wisconsin, on
November 15, 2007 upon the following claims:

466


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/775.05

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [Decemberl2, 2007]

DOT Risk Management to request a Notice of Claim form untilclaimanttimely filed its 1999 W&consin Partnership Return.
January2007. The claimarg’Notice of Claim was rejected by The claimant partnership consisted of 16 partners, 3 of which
the Departmenbf Justice for failing to meet the requirements ofwerecorporate entities. The 1999 Partnership Return allocated
§ 893.82 Stats., and the claimant was referred to the Claim& each partner its share of the withheld income taxes retated
Board. the 1999 performance. The clamant states that it #gs
long-standingpractice to pass tax withheld at the partnership
qéevel through to its partners. The claimant states that this also
"Haslong been the practice of numerous other theatre production
companies. The claimant statethat two of its corporate
payment should be made from the Department of nannersfiled Wisconsin corporation income tax returns,
Transportatiorappropriation $0.395(5)(cq) Stats. claiming credit for the income tax passed through from the
2. Plant & Flanged Equipment Co. of Blaine, Minnesota partnership.Both partners were denied the requested refunds
claims $3,151.44 for sales tax refund. Thkimant is a DYy the DOR, which told them that i#¢onsin did not allow
Minnesotacompany that sell® customers in WWconsin and  Pass—throughof income taxes from a partnership to a
thereforehas a Wsconsin saletax permit and files W1 sales tax Ccorporation. The claimant points to the fact that the Da¥ver
returnsevery month. The claimant statbst its customers notified the claimant—only the two corporate partners were
sometimesio notsubmit tax—exemption certificates until after Notified that the income tax credit must be made by the
the claimanthas submitted its sales tax return for the monthPartnershipandno procedures were given explaining how the
The claimant then has to submit an amended retifhe  Partnershipshould do so. Thelaimant states that because it
claimantstates that it was notified laycustomer that there were Wasnever notified by the DOR, it never had an opportunity to
additional tax—exempt invoices for the claimatamended makea claimfor refund until after the statutorily proscribed
February2006 return. While reviewing the earlier amendedP€riodhad expired. The claimant believes this is a matter of
return, the claimant discovered a number of errors. The&duity,as the tax withheld has never been credited or refunded
claimantstates thatt contacted the DOR helpline to obtain t0 any taxpayer—neither the partnership, nor its partners. The
informationabout how to prepare the new amended return argl@imantpoints to the fact that, had the DOR been a commercial
theninstructed its tax preparés start over and make sure the €ntity, it would have been required to remit thighheld but not
correctedreturn was completely accurate. The claimant stateg/editedtax to the Abandoned Property Program under the
thatit received the DOR'July26, 2006, notice about appealing State'sescheat laws. As a matter of equie claimant requests
thedenial of the refund, but the claimant believed that the noticg¢imbursementfor the tax refunds disallowetbr its two
wasinvalid because the retubeing denied was incorrect. The COrporatepartners.

claimantthought that by correcting and re—filing the return, the The Department of Revenue recommends denial of this
refundproblem would be rectifiedThe claimant now realizes claim. DOR records indicate that iBecember 2006, the
that it should have contacted tH2OR to keep them better claimantfiled a claim for refund of tax withheld for their 1999
informed. The claimant has also taken steps to ensure thserformance. Pursuant to §1.52(2) Stats., this claim for
accuracyof its returns in théuture, including replacing its tax refundmust have been filed withiiour years of the due date of
preparer. Finally, the claimant notes that upon receiptaof  thetax return, and therefore would have to have been filed by
exemptioncertificate from its customers, it issues credits to thgluly 15, 2004. The two corporate partners attempted to claim
customers therefore, if theclaimant does not receive this the withholding passed-through by the claimant on their
refundit will be a loss for the company corporatancome tax returns for April 1, 1999 through March
ﬁwl’ 2000. The DOR disallowed the withholding and notified

The Board concludes the claim should be paid in th
amountof $ 5,000.00 based on equitable principles. The Boa
further concludes, under authority of 56.007 (6m) Stats.,

The Department of Revenue recommends denial of thi
claim. The DOR states that it asked the claimant to subm
additional information toverify its February 2006 claim for
refund. The claimant did not submit the requested informatio
and the DOR denied the clairfor refund. The claimant
receivedthe denialletter, which included a notice that the
claimanthad 60 days to appeal the determination or it woul
becomefinal. The claimant filed its correctedmended
February2006, return on November 30, 2006, well beyond th
60 day appeal deadline. The DORlieves the claimas’
requesfor refund is untimely and should be denied. Firthly
DOR points to the facthat a possible remedy available to the _ : L : :
claimant would be for its &écted customers to file claims for 2 Iongdﬁtandlrr:? posntlﬁn tha;c.tlncom%.t\aghhleld cannot be
refunddirectly with the DOR for any tax paid tiee claimant in passedhrough to another entity or Individual.
error. The Board concludes there has been an figeht

. showing of negligence on the part of the state,dfficers,

The Board concludes there has been an frsefit  agentsor employees and this claim is neither éarewhich the

showing of negligence on the part of the state,dfficers,  stateis legallyliable nor one which the state should assume and
agentsor employees and this claim is neither évevhich the  paybased on equitable principles.

stateis legallyliable nor one which the state should assume ang
pay based on equitable principles. .

e partnerghat the pass-through was not allowed and that the

artnershipmust claim the paymentdhe DOR points to the
actthat, although the partnership was not directly notitieel,

OR did notify two of the partners with the st ownership
percentag¢hat the partnership had to claim the payment. These
wo major partners had ample time prior to the expiration of the

tatuteof limitations (from mid—2000 to mid—2004) to notify
he claimant partnership that it needed to fildam for refund.

hetwo partners apparently failed to do so. FinahgDOR
statesthat it has never allowed/isconsin income tax to be
passedhrough from a partnership to its partners. The DOR has

Boyd Richter of Janesville, Wéconsin, claims $100.00
for the cost of a dog carrier that wakamaged in the

3. TheEngineer Company of New York, New York claims  performanceof a DNR Warden$ duties. The claimant and
$76,952.000or income taxes withheld but neither allowed as aanotherwarden received eomplaint that a white—tailed deer
creditfor two partners ofhe claimant partnership, nor refunded wasrunning around a neighborhood in Beloit and that a citizen
to the claimant. The claimant was a touring musical productiohadcaptured the deerAt the time he received the complaint,
that performed in Milwaukee in Juland August 1999. theclaimant was closer to his home in Janesville, so he picked
Pursuanto Wisconsin tax lawthe theater operator withheld up his personal dog carrierate from his home to transport the
andremitted Wsconsin income taxes for tiperformance. The deer,which was a yearling doe, weighing approximately 50

467


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/893.82
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.395(5)(cq)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/71.52(2)

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [Decemberl2, 2007]

pounds. The claimant and the other wardeere able to getthe for. The DAICP notes that the trees in this instance were not
deerinto the carrier and placed the carrier into the back of thebviously associated with a house and did not appedreto
claimant'sstate truck. During transport, the deer tipped oveplanted or cared for because they were in a mixed stand of
thecarrier and kicked a hole in the side. The claimant was abil@ariousageand species, including invasive plants, and because
to stabilize the carrier angtoceeded to an area of public land the health of the trees was not optimum. It was therefore not
wherehe planned to euthanize the deer pursuant to DNR policgbviousto the tree locators that these were not public traes.
While unloading the carriethe fawn broke through the hole it for damages, the DECP points to the fact that the countsve
hadkicked in the carrier andias euthanized by the claimant. generallydetermineddamages by comparing the fdiience
Theclaimant requests reimbursement for ¢bet of replacing betweerthe market value of the land before and immediately
his dog carrier after damage to trees. Additionallhe Wsconsin Supreme
Courthas stated that ownes§ non—ornamental trees may not
The Department of Natural Resources recommendsecoverthe trees individual value, but only damages equal to
paymentof this claim. Not only was it more expedient for thethe decline in real estate value caused by thestidestruction.
claimantto pick up his personal carrjeince he was closer to The DATCP believes states that trees in this instance clearly
home, but the DNR would not have had any carriegéar werenot ornamental and provided, at most, a negligible amount
enoughor strong enough to accommodate a live fawn. Thef additional benefits to the claimant such as shading, boundary
largestcarrier available was a cat-sized carri@ihe DNR has  andscreening, ostorm water control. The DACP believes
beenlooking into purchasing crates ¢g@renough for degbut  thatthe destruction of these two trees has\iddally no efect
hasnot yet done so.) The only other option for the claimangn the value of the claimastproperty The DATCP believes
would have been to go to the DNR service center and gettfat the claimant deserves an apology from the State but
cardboardbox, which clearly would nohave been sturdy recommendshat the Board not award anything more tlaan

enough—itwas absolutely necessary amgpropriate for the tokenpayment to the claimant.
claimantto use his own carrierThe DNR believes that the : S
The Board concludes the claim should be paid in the

glalmant thﬁ- ﬂgmpant ﬁhoulr(]j be relmpursed fordﬁlﬁoo ibl educedamount of $2,000.00 based on equitable principles.
amageswhich is less than the average insurance deductl él‘heBoard further concludes, under authority df&007 (6m),)

The Board concludes the claim should be paid in theStats., paymentshould be made from the Department of
amountof $100.00 based on equitable principles. The Board\griculture, Trade & Consumer Protection appropriation §
further concludes, under authority of 6.007 (6m) Stats., 20.115(7)(qc)Stats.
paymentshould be made from the Department of Natura. Timothy Oestreich of Oshkosh, Wéconsin, claims
Resourcesppropriation &0.370(1)(hs)Stats. $307.46for damageselated to the theft of a motorcycle by an
escapedrom Winnebago Mental Health Institute on July 2,
2007. The claimant states that he returned home from work and
discoveredthat the motorcycle was missing. Thlaimant
stateshat the motorcycle had been in the claingaattached
’f‘aragethat the garage door was down and had no windows and

I

5. William J. Wachowiak of Mukwonago, Visconsin,
claims $3,153.00 for the cost to replace two Astes on the
claimant’s property that were inadvertently destroyed by
DATCP personnel conducting an Emerald Ash BqieAB)

surveyon March 15, 2007. The claimant states that when

returnedfrom work, he noticed a pile of brush near the roa amantstates that he immediately called the police @ag

acrosghe street from his house. When he went to investigat ; X
the claimant found that one of his Ash trees had beedauh %sfg;ggfgot?r)]/ {,r\]ﬁvlﬁ?pqll-}?énge?geézytht?]tet%rfegﬁg gﬁiﬂt}? :

: : e
andremoved anadnother had been girdled five feet up the trunksperif's Department contacted the claimant, confirmed that
the WMHI escapee had been the one to steal his bike and

(this girdling will eventually kill the tree).There was a DFCP
signnear the tree indicating that it was an EAB test site. Thgormedhim that the bike had been found near the escapee’
home. (The escapebad committed suicide at his home that

claimantcontacted the number on the sigmd informed the
DATCP that thetrees they had cut down were on his Property o ming y The motorcycle had been towed to thetésha Co.
heriff's Dept., howeverno one at th&herif’s Dept. could

notin the right of way (The right of way is 33rom the center

line of the road and the trees were located approximately 3%, nfirm that the bike was not damagethe claimant rented a
from the center line.) The claimant believes he should bgaijer 1o go pick up the motorcycle inatkesha and had his
compensatetbr the loss of his two trees. He does not believe il ochanic check the bike when he got it home. The claimant
is fair that the State can come onto his land and destroy hﬁsohad to pay a towing fee to theakesha Co. Sﬁe't’ii Dept.
property, mistakenly or not, without &ring any The cjaimant later learned that the WMHI escapee had been
compensation. He requests reimbursement for the cost of,,mmittedon suicide watch and that he had escaped while he
replacingthe two trees. wasalone in the outdoor courtyard. The claimant beli¢vas
WMHI was negligent in allowing someone on suicide watch to
go outside alone and that thiggligence was the primary cause
of his damages, ndhe fact that the door to his garage was
unlocked. The claimant states that he has lived in his home for
23years and has neviead anything stolen or had any problems
elated to residents of WMHI or the nearby idebago

atthe back service door had been closed but not locked. The

The Department of Agriculture,Trade & Consumer
Protectioncontests the amount of thikaim and recommends
no more than a token payment to the claimant. Althaugh
EAB infestations have yet been found inisébnsin, the
potentialthreat to the statrom the EAB is significant. In
responseo this threat, a multi-agency plan was created. A h ;
partof that plan, th®ATCP began an EAB detection survey in COrectional Center Camp. ~ The ~claimant requests
late 2006. This surveis focused primarily on trees located in reimbursemenfor the costs he incurred related to this theft.
the public right of way along state and county roads.TOR The Department of Health& Family Services
staf select trees based on various criteria, including thestreerecommendslenial of this claim. The claimant admits ttat
health and size. Because the width of the right of way varieback door to his garage was unlocked andttiegdteys were in
tree locators attempt to find survey markers or some othethemotorcycle. The DHF8elieves that the claimastfailure
indicationof the right of way If they are unable to do sthey  to secure his garage and motorcycle was a major contributing
look for other factors such as mowing patteonavhether it factorto the theft. The DHFS further states that it can find no
appearghat the trees are intentionally planted or actiealyed  statutoryor common law basis fassuming responsibility for

468


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.370(1)(hs)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.115(7)(qc)

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [Decemberl2, 2007]

theactions of a patient while he was not on WMitkémises. The Department of ®terans Afairs records relating to
Finally, the DHFS believes that the expenses clainvede  thisincidentconfirm the facts as presented by the claimant and
voluntarily incurred by the claimant arttiat the department the DVA does not object to payment of this claim.

shouldnot be held responsible for those expenses. The Board concludes the claim should be paid in the

TheBoard concludes there has been an fitsefit showing of ~ 'educedamount of $100.00 based on equitable principles. The
negligenceon the partof the state, its 6iters, agents or Board further concludes, under authority of16.007 (6m)
employeesand this claim is neither one for which the state itats., paymentshould be made from the Department of
legally liable nor one which the state should assume and pafgteransAffairs appropriation 20.485(1)(gk) Stats.

basecbn equitable principles. 9. Mark Brown of Waupun, Visconsin, claims $89.98r
7. DaleL. Rovik of Racine, Visconsin, claims $131.88 for thecost of clothing destroyed by the DOThe claimant is an

imb £ vehicl ! h In Julv 2007 th inmateat Waupun Correctional Institution. He alleges timat
“IE".“ ursemenor ve llcegovllngg @es. In “3h’ K t eh July 2007, another WCI inmate rushed into his cell with the
claimant’s motorcycle broke down near the Kenoshajyantof doing him harm. The claimant alleges that as the
Departmenbf Motor \ehicles Service CenterThe claimant i, 4teryshed in, he hit his head ¢me claimang sink. The
pushedthe bikeinto the DMV parking lot to check it over qaimant states that he then placed the other inmate in a
Whenhe realized he could not quicKiy the problem, he went

A o . headlockin order to keep him frorattacking him and that the
into the DMV andasked an employee if it would be possible forjymatepled on theclaimgnts clothing andgshoes. The DOC
him to leave the motorcycle in the parking lot overnighihe

claimantstates that the employee fold him it would not be took the bloodstained clothing and shoes and destroyed them.

. X e he claimant believes that the DOC did not properly supervise
problemand that she took down information about his bike Sqenmate who attacked him and that they sphoﬁld r}:avepknown
thatshe could let the cleaning service knaot to have it towed.

i thathe would be a dangefhe claimant believes that tb®©C
Theclaimant states that the DMV employee apparentlydor gy, idreimburse him for his destroyed clothing and requests
to notify the cleaning service, because lhilse was ticketed

towed later that night. The claimant states that the DMVrembursementfor his destroyed shoes, t-shirt and boxer

manageintervened to have the ticket reversed but that he stiﬁhorts'
had to pay the towing fees. The claimant requests The Department of Corrections recommends denial of
reimbursementor those fees. thisclaim. The claimant was issued a conduct report related to
thisincident and was found guilty of being involved in a battery
Although the Department of ransportation does not Becausehe claimans bloodstained clothing and shoes were
believethere was any negligence on the part of its employees,dbnsidereccontaminated, they were destroyed. The claimant
hasno objectiorto payment of this claim. This DMV Service filed an Ofender Complaint requesting reimbursement for his
Centeris a leased facility and the building owner fsgins  clothing, but that complaint was denied based on DOC
postedn the parking lot stating that vehicles in the lot for more309.20(3)(g),Adm. Code, which states, “Loss or damage to
than24 hours may be towed. The DMV d&fdid intend to  propertycaused by another inmate is not the responsibility of
specificallymention theclaimants vehicle to the maintenance the institution.” Although the claimant alleges that the DOC
crew and fogot to do so, howeveit has always been the wasnegligent in supervising the other inmate involved in the
understandingf DOT staf at the facility that, as stated on the altercation,he provides no evidence to support that claim.
parkinglot signs, a vehiclean remain in the lot for up to 24 Basedon the fact that the DOC was not responsible for the
hourswithout being towed. The DOT states that it was thelamageo the claimans propertythe department recommends
building ownefs maintenance sfaf who ordered the vehicle denialof this claim.
towed prior to the 24 hour limit. The DOT notes that the .
building owner hagefused to reimburse the claimant for his The Board concludes there has been an fiseft
towing fees and has also changed the parking |otshowmg of negligence on the part of the state,afficers,

signs—removinghe 24 hour time limit. The DOT believes that agen_ts?r errl}pllp)l/;es and this ﬁ!a:]mhis neitherhmT%vhich the q
it was the actions of the building owrestaf that caused the stat%ls e%a yliable n8|r one wl IIC the state should assume an
claimant's losses, howeverthe DOT does not object to PayPased on equitable principles.
reimbursingthe claimant for his losses. 10. Mark Brown of Waupun, Visconsin, claims $30.5fr
, L the cost of property allegedly lost by the DOC. The claimant

The Board concludes the claim should be paid in thesateghat in June 2007, he was transfefredh the Wsconsin
amountof $131.88 based on equitable principles. The Boar&ecyreProgram Facility to \Aupun Correctional Institution.
further concludes, under authority of $6.007 (6m) Stats., The claimant alleges that when he received his property after
payment should be made from the Department of {heransfesseveral items were missing, including two brushes,
Transportatiorappropriation £0.395(5)(cq) Stats. two nail clippers, a pamphlethree photos and a book. The

8. Carl Savonne of Madison, Visconsin, claim$3,675.76 claimantfiled an Ofender Complaint regarding the missing
for medical expenses incurred due to a slip and fall at th%roperty. Thelnmate Complaint Examiner recommended that
WisconsinVeterans Home in King, 1aconsin. The claimant ebe reimbursed for his nail clippers, but deniedémsainder
waswalking on the sidewalk outsid@ison Hall and slipped on %ﬂ\?\,ﬁomﬁéﬂg ;— hl;erslsar:;nsargszegg)e stls rea:nr;btmzttar?ff t()%))r tge
apatch of black ice that was hidden under a puddle of widter hotos$% 00. and one book ($18 '95) for aptotalpclairﬁm 57
fell backwards and struck his head onsidewalk. Medical P " ' Y
staff at the home examined the claimant and, because he was on The Department of Corrections recommends denial of
blood thinners and there was some concabout a clot this claim. The claimang' property was inventoried shortly
forming, they suggested that an ambulance&lted and that afterhis arrival at WCI. There were a number of items in the
the claimant receive further examinatiahthe hospital. The claimant'sproperty that were not allowed at WCI because they
claimantrequests reimbursement for the amount of his medicalere classified as contraband. At that time, the claimant chose
expenses. The claimant has health insurance with a $10Qo have 13 photos and 12 publications mailed out of the
deductible put does not feel the bilishould be covered by his institution. The claimant filed an @nder Complaint
insurancesince the incident occurred on state property regardingthe other itemallegedly missing from his property

469


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.395(5)(cq)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.485(1)(gk)

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [Decemberl2, 2007]

The Institution Complaint Examiner reviewed the complaintOfficer Sherman of the damage. On March 30, 2007, he also
andrecommended thdlhe claimant be reimbursed for his nail contactedUnit Manager im Haines about the damage. On
clippers. Howevey the ICE noted that there were no additionalApril 3, 2007, the claimant filed anf®hder Complaint, which
publicationsshown to be in the claimastbossession before he wasdismissed. The claimant alleges that DO&Ssertion that
transferredto WCI. The DOC believes that the allegedly he would not have been given the headphahdkey were
“missing” pamphlet and boolwvere among the pictures and damageds false and that inmates often receive damaged items
publicationgthat the inmate elected to mail out after his arrivalfrom Property Oficer Sherman. The claimant points to the case
at WCI. The DOC points to thé&ct that that the WSPF of Inmate Silva, who received damaged propdtign later
inventoryof the claimans property never showed any brushesfiled a complaint and was compensated by the DOGHer
andthe claimant has failed to produce any receipt showing theamage.The claimant further alleges that the DOC incorrectly
purchaseof the brushes. The DOC believbst the claimant destroyedthe headphones without his consent and that he
hasalready been reimbursed for the only items provelmeto shouldhave beemiven the opportunity to mail them out. The
missing from his properfythe two nail clippers, and that his claimantstates that the damage must have occurred while the
claim for the remaining items should be denied. headphonewere in the possession of DOC stafdtherefore

The Board concludes there has been an fisent requestseimbursement for their purchase price, $65.

showing of negligence on the part of the state,dfficers, The Department of Corrections recommends denial of
agentsor employees and this claim is neither éovewhich the  this claim. The DOC states that the claimant received his
stateis legallyliable nor one which the state should assume angropertyon March 23, 2007, but did not inform DOC k{@&fnit
paybased on equitable principles. ManagefTim Haines) that the headphones were damaged until
! ) _ March 30, 2007, one week lateThe DOC states that if any
11. Mark Brown of Waupun, Visconsin, claims $25.78r  gamagehad been noted when retrieving the clainsaptoperty
the cost of a fan allegedly broken BOC staf. The claimant  from storage, the headphones would not have been given to the
was transferred fromRacine Correctional Institution to the glaimant. The DOC states that the claimantssertion
WisconsinSecure Program Facility in July 2006, and fromregardingthe complaint of Inmate Silva is false. Inm&tva’s
WSPFto Waupun Correctional Institution in June 200he  neadphonesvere never returned to him because the damage
claimantstates that the DOC had possession of fan from Aprijas noted by DOC stéfwhile inspecting higproperty The
2006to June 200because he was in segregation status duringjaimant'sheadphonewere also inspected and no damage was
thattime. The claimant alleges that his fan worked perfectly ifoted by the staff The headphones were returned to the
April 2006, the lastime he had it in his possession. Thecjaimantand were in his possession mmweek prior to any
claimantstates that when he was transferred from WSPF t8amagebeing reported. The DOC poirtts the fact that the
WCI, WClI staf indicated that the fan was not working and wasg|aimanthas provided no evidence that DOCfatainaged his
thereforenot allowed. The claimant alleges that "€l peadphones. The DOC also notes that, pursuant to DOC

propertyofficer told him that he had checked computer record§09_20(3)(g) Adm. Code, “Repaiof inmate property shall be
andverified that the fan had been intact and working and thait the inmates expense.” Finallythe DOC states thdhe

WSPFstaf must have broken it. The claimant filed afie@fier  cjaimant'sheadphones were propedgstroyed. On April 2,

complaintregarding the fanThe complaint was denied, as was 2007, prior to the filing of his complaint, the claimant approved
the claimants appeal. The claimant requests reimbursemenhe destruction of the headphones, along with other propsrty
for his broken fan in the amount of $25.75. signing a property disposition form indicating the property

The Department of Corrections recommends denial ofhould beh de?]troyed. The DP.C believes that therads
this claim. This matter was fully reviewed through théedfier ~€Videncethat the damage the claimang property was cause

ComplaintProgram and the decision to dismiss the clairaant’ Y DOC staf or that the property wamproperly destroyed and

complaintwas upheld on appeal. The Institution Complaint thatthe claim should be denied.

Examinerfound that, although the fan was broken when it The Board concludes there has been an ficgseht
arrivedat WClI, records from other institutions reveal that thergshowing of negligence on the part of the state,dfficers,
wereissues with the faprior to the claimans arrival at WCI,  agentsor employees and this claim is neither éoravhich the
including an instance where “the motor cowling had to bestateis legallyliable nor one which the state should assume and
re—attachedb the unit.” The DOC points to the fact that in May paybased on equitable principles.

2006,while at RCI, the claimant himself noted that his fan only . . )
worked*“a little bit”. It is DOCS belief that the fan has not been 13. Johnny Sullivan, Jr. of Boscobel, Wiconsin, claims
working properlyfor over a year and that the motor simpl $159.75for the cost of delevision allegedly damaged by and

failed. The department therefore recommends denial of thig€n improperly destroyed by DO€taf. On November 7,
claim. 2006,the claimant was transferred from Fox Lake Correctional

Institution to the Wsconsin Secure Program Facilityte states
The Board concludes there has been an fr@eft  that when WSPF staffirst inventoried his property on
showing of negligence on the part of the state,afficers, November9th, no damagevas noted to his television. The
agentsor employees and this claim is neither ésrewhich the  claimantstates that he was later notified on Novemb#t that
stateis legallyliable nor one which the state should assume anthe housing unit on his TV was cracked and that the unit was
paybased on equitable principles. therefore considereddamaged and was not allowed. The
claimantstates that he requested that the television be mailed
out but that DOC stéfinstead destroyed the TV without his
rmission. He requests reimbursement for the cost of his
television.

12. Jerry Frazier of Waupun, Visconsin, claims $65.00 for
the cost of headphones allegedly damaged by and th
destroyedby the DOC. The claimant is @nmate at the
WisconsinSecure Program FacilityOn March 23, 2007, he
wastransferred from a segregated unit at WSPF to the general The Department of Corrections recommends payment of
population. At that time, he received property that he had nothis claim in the reduced amount of $105.44. The Dxt@es
beenallowed while in segregation. Tléaimant alleges that thatthe claimans TV arrived at WSPF with a cracked housing
whenhe received his propertlye noticed that his headphonesunit. DOC records indicate that at the time of the clainsant’
were damaged and that Henmediately informed Property arrival at WSPF intake of a lage volume of property was

470



JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [Decemberl2, 2007]

occurringand stding was minimal, therefore, there was a stateis legallyliable nor one which the state should assume and
delay in notifying inmates about damaged propertyThe paybased on equitable principles.

claimantfiled an Ofender Complaint regarding the damage,
the Inmate Complaint Examiner recommended dismissal q
that complaint and the Deputy &tlenreviewed and agreed
with thedismissal. The claimant was given notice of his right t

5. Tomas Barajas of Boscobel, Wsconsin, claims $13.50

or damages related to property confiscated and destroyed after
x) cell search at the Mtonsin Secure Program Facilityfhe

o . s laimant,an inmate at WSREtates that 14 catalogs and a tube
appealthe decision but did not do so. The claimant sent agf toothpaste wereonfiscated during a cell search on 2/5/07.

Interview/Informationrequest asking th&is TV be sent out. : :
The property oficer responded with a request that the cIaiman(%_Whe claimant states that the guards told him that he could not

completethe appropriate paperwork but he failed to do so an avethe items because he was in step program statusand

the TV was destroyed. The DOC states that a number df€ Items would be destroyedhe claimant filed a complaint
inmates filed complaints with the Corrections Complaint 0n 2/6/07, requesting that the confiscated property be placed in

Examiner and both the CCE an®eputy Secretary Rick _rllﬁ‘ prcl)p_erty tt)oxtu?til S#]Cq tirqne aSW_e.S%UtehtO gav_e it again.h_
Raemischmade the decision to reimburse inmatsith e claimant states that he received the decision on nis

damagedtelevisions, after depreciation. Pursuant to DO omplainton 3/5/07. The claimant believes that he should have

policy, TVs are considered to have a life of 10 years and arge€nallowed 10 days from his receipt of that decision to decide
therefore depreciated 10% annualljhe claimang TV was  Whetherto mail out his propertgr have it destroyed but that he
3.5years old. The original cost of the TV was $15916us receiveda noticeon 3/6/07 that his publications had been

o _ destroyed.He believes that the DOC prematurely destroyed his
34%depreciation ($54.31) = $105.44. Based uperfact that -
otherWSPF inmates in similar situations have been reimbursegfCPertyand requests reimbursement of $13.50 to caver
for their TVs, the DOC recommends payment to the claimant ¢foStof the publications.
$105.44. The Department of Corrections recommends payment of
this claim in the reduced amount of $1.75. The DQ&es
The Board concludes the claim should be paid in thaySPFstaf conducted a random cell search and discovered
reducecamount of $105.44 based on equitable principles. Theropertythat the inmate was not allowed while in step status. In
Board further concludes, under authority of16.007 (6m) responséo the claimang 2/5/07 OfenderComplaint, the DOC
Stats., paymentshould be made from the Department ofrecommendedthat the claimant bereimbursed for his
Correctionsappropriation 80.410(1)(a) Stats. toothpastebecause it was a processing error that allowed him to
orderthat item, which he should not have badowed to order
14. Johnny Sullivan, Jr. of Boscobel, Wiéconsin, claims dueto his restricted status. THBOC states that the claimant
$62.55for the cost of foodtems designated as “excess” andwasnotified that he had 10 days to appeal thg@sision, but he
destroyedby DOC stafft The claimant was transferred from failedto do so. The DOC states that the claimant should not be
Fox Lake Correctional Institution to the i¥¢onsin Secure reimbursedor his publications. PursuantBOC 303.10 Adm.
ProgramFacility on November 7, 2006. The claimant state<Code,these items were contraband and were propiésposed
thathe had numerous food items in his property that DO€ stabf pursuant toDOC 303.10(2) Adm. Code and DAI Policy
said he could not have because they were “excess.” Th®09.20.01. Finally, the DOC points to the fact that WSPF
claimant states that he filed a complaint but that it waspoliciesand procedures state tlitsis an inmates responsibility
dismissed. The claimant alscalleges that he wrote to to notify the mailroom that a complaint has been filed and that,
CorrectionalOfficer Sherman and asked thas property be if he fails to do so, the items may be destroyed prigheo
mailed out, but that CO Sherman told him that any excessomplaintanswer The claimant failed to notify th@ailroom
propertyhad to be destroyed and never gave the claimant tlndDOC therefore destroyed the contraband items.
optionof mailing out the items. He requests reimburserioent

theitems confiscated and destroyed by DOCfstaf The Board concludes there has been an freent

showing of negligence on the part of the state,dafficers,

The Department of Corrections recommends denial of-9€NtSor émployees and this claim is neither @ewhich the
this claim. The DOC states that the claimant was placed intateis legallyliable nor one which the state should assume and

segregatiompon his arrival at WSPF atigerefore the amount paybased on equitable principles.
of property allowed in his cell was limited. DOC records ]
indicate that the claimant property was inventoried on In€Board concludes:

November9, 2006, and that he was given notice that he hagt the dlaims of the following claimants should be denied:
expiredand excess items in his properfpheDOC states that i

CO Sherman spoke to the claimant and told him that he woulg/ant& Flanged Equipment

needto dispose of this property biitat the claimant refused to 1he Engineer Company

signthe Property Receipt/Disposition form, indicating how helimothy Oestriech

wishedto dispose of the items. DOC records indicate that thiark Brown (3 claims)

propertywas eventually destroyed &ecember 14, 2006. The Jerry Frazier ,

claimantfiled an Ofender Complaintwhich was dismissed. Johnny Sullivan, Ji(claim for $62.55)

The claimant was given notice of his opportunity to appeal thd 0mas Barajas

decision,however he failed to do sd=inally, the DOC notes That payment of the following amounts to the following

thattheclaimants November 9, 2006, Property Inventory form .. : L :
showsthat CO Sherman did allow the claimant to keep some ﬁ asjtrirf\izi.r(ljtlsjrf][j%rrnstq% gcc);l70vsv;2?s_statutory appropriations s
& . 16.007, :

the food items he had purchased. The department does
believeit is responsible for reimbursing the claimant fos ~ Russ Darrow dyota  $5,000.00 § 20.395(5)(cq) Stats,

destroyedood items. Boyd Richter $100.00 §20.370(1)(hs)Stats.
William J. Wachowiak $2,000.00 § 20.115(7)(cq) Stats.

The Board concludes there has been an figent Dale L. Rovik $131.88  §20.395(5)(cq) Stats.
showing of negligence on the part of the state,dfficers, Carl Savonne $100.00 §20.485(1)(gk) Stats.

agentsor employees and this claim is neither ésrewhich the  Johnny Sullivan, Jr  $105.44  §20.410(1)(a) Stats.

471


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.410(1)(a)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.395(5)(cq)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.370(1)(hs)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.115(7)(cq)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.395(5)(cq)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.485(1)(gk)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.410(1)(a)

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [Decemberl2, 2007]

Dated at Madison, Wisconsn this 29th day of November, notcommit. DOA points to théact that state employees from
2007. all agencies in state government, including the legislature and
the court system, routinelgxercise discretion in the proper
ROBERT HUNTER dischargeof their duties. DOA does not believe that these
Chair, Representative of the Attorney General employees,acting in good faith and exercising their best
CARI ANNE RENLUND judgmentbased on established law and pglilyould work in

SecretaryRepresentative of the Secretary of Administration fear of facing criminal chayes for making the‘wrong”
decision, and when acquitted, not receiving appropriate

NATE ZOLIK restitutionfor the damages they $af DOA agrees withhe
Representative of the Governor claimant'sanalysis that relief is not available to her ung8er
MARK MILLER 895.46(1)or Chaptef775 Stats., and requests that the Board
Senate Finance Committee reimbursethe claimant based on equitable principles.

The Board recommends that the legislature direct the
Departmentof Administration to pay HurleyBurish and
STATE OF WISCONSIN CLAIMSBOARD Stanton, S.C. directly for defending Ms. Thompson, its
employee,against federal criminal ctges arising from the
_ . ) performanceof her duties as a DOA employee.is\WStats. §
The State of Wisconsin Claims Board convened on 895 46(1)requires the state to pagasonable attorneyfees

November 15, 2007, at the State Capitol Building and on  andcosts its employees incur while defending civil and some
November 29, 2007, at the Department of Administration  criminal actions taken against them by virtue of state

Building, in Madison, Wisconsin to consider the claim of  employment.  The Board concludes that although

Georgia Thompson against the State of Wisconsin,  jndemnificationof Ms. Thompson in this particular criminal
Department of Administration. prosecutionis not specifically contemplateuly § 895.46(1)

, indemnificationof Ms. Thompson furthers the purpose of that
TheBoard Finds: statuteand isequitable in light of Ms. Thompsanacquittal.

Claim for damages related to defense of federal criminalhelegal fees, fines and assessments incurred in this matter are
chargesarising from the performanaé the claimang duties as ~ anobligation of the employer (State ofisonsin) rather than
a DOA employee. In January 2006, a federal grand jurjts employee (Ms. Thompson). Such an indemnification
indicted the claimant, chaing misapplication of funds and €liminatesMs. Thompsors obligation to pay the fees and costs
theft of honest services. The indictmealleged that the andtherefore creates no tax burden for Ms. Thompson when the
claimant,as a member of thevaluation committee for a state Stateof Wisconsin is instead obligated to pay them directly
travel procurement, intentionally influenced the vendorFinally,the Board concludes that the attorseges incurred in
selectionprocesdor the political advantage of her supervisorsthis matter are reasonable and recommends that the Legislature
andto help her own job securityThe claimanplead not guilty ~ directthe Department of Administration to pay the fees, fines
andvigorously defended against the ajes, but was convicted andassessments in full in the amount requested, $228,792.62.
andsentenced to 18 months in prison with a $4,000 fine. Th&he Board further recommends that payment shoulthade
claimantbegan serving her sentence on November 27, 20080m the Department of Administration appropriatidh
Sheappealed her conviction and on April 5, 2007, within two20.505(1)(kf) Stats.
hoursof hearing oral ggument, the Seventh Circuit Court of
Appealsreversed her conviction and ordered her acquitidl 1 he Board recommends.
immediaterelease from prison that very dayThe cour  Payment of $228,792.62 be made to Hurley, Burish and
decisionmakes it clear thahe claimang actions were proper Stanton, SC., by the State of Wisconsin from § 20.505(1)(kf),
andlawful. The claimant is not able to bringlaim under 8 Stats,, for the defense costs, fines and assessments of State of
895.46(1)or § 775.05 Stats., but instead makes a claim forWisconsin employee Geor gia Thompson.
reimbursementbased on equitable principles, because th . . -
criminal chages against her were based on the proper ar%a[ed at Madison, Wisoonsin this 4th day of December, 2007.

lawful dischage of her duties as a state employee. Cldienant ROBERT HUNTER

believeshat rei_mt.)ursement. of a state emplog_mgalfees |n a Cha”; Representative of the Attorney General
casesuch as this is appropriate and just and is also golblit CARI ANNE RENLUND

licy. The claimant r imbursement for her legal f : - .
lpir?e(s:yasseesgrﬁen?s anegl?aexgéz reblgtisneg tg thig Ck;m'ega ees, SecretaryRepresentative of the Secretary of Administration
NATE ZOLIK

The Department of Administratioaupports payment of ;
this claim. DOA had no role in the clgges brought againgte Representative of the Governor
claimant and the claimant is not alleging any negligence on tH4ARK MILLER _
part of any DOA employeehowevey the claim is filed Senate Finance Committee
“against”DOA because the chges involved dischge of the
claimant’sduties as an employee of DOA. At no time during the
travel procurement, criminal investigation or trial hA®A STATE OF WISCONSIN CLAIMSBOARD
allegedthat the claimant abused her discretion or acted outside
the scope of heemployment and DOA promptly re—employed The Sate of Wisconsin Claims Board convened on November
the claimant upon her release from prison. DOA states that ti8, 2007, at the State Capitol Building and on November 29,
claimanthas been anegmains a hard—-working, respected and2007, at the Department of Adminigtration Building, in
dedicatecemployee. DOA points tthe fact that the Seventh Madison, Wisconsin to consider the claim of Anthony Hicks.
Circuit Court of Appeals took the unusual step of calling for her _
immediate release from prison, notigtthe evidence against The Board Finds:
herwas “beyond thin.” DOA believes that the claimant has The claimans original innocent convict claim was filed
sufferedmuch because of her imprisonmémta crime she did on November 261997. At that time, the claim was placed in

472


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/895.46(1)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/775.05
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/895.46(1)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20775
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/895.46(1)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/895.46(1)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.505(1)(kf)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.505(1)(kf)

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [Decemberl2, 2007]

abeyancepending the resolution of Ewsuit against the However,the Board does adopt the recommendation of
claimant'strial attorneywhichwas settled in December 2004. the Hearing Examiner to utilize theig¢onsinEqual Access to
Additional documentation was requested from the claimadt  JusticeAct, §814.245 (5)(&), Stats., (‘EAJA”) as a methad
thatinformation was submitted INovember 2005. The claim determinehe appropriatamount of attorneg'fees to award in
wasscheduled fohearing before the Board on December 138 775.05claims before the Board. The Board will utilites
2006. At that meeting the Board voted unanimously to pay th&AJA to determine thdourly rate and multiply that by the
claimant $25,000 compensation for his wrongful numberof attorney hours expended unless the holaisned
imprisonmentplus attorneys’ fees in the reduced amount of appearunreasonable. See Hearing Examinés Proposed
$53,030.86. (Reducedfrom the requested amount of Decision,page, 4, paragraph 12, attached.
$106,061.71.)Payment was made in the form of one check in

the amount of $78,060.36 to the trust account of the claimant,, . 12 &PPly this determination to the claim at hand, the Board
attorney. first looks to Mr Hicks’ fees for his criminal defense attorney

Mr. Hurley. Mr. Hurley's firm was able to document spending

On January 17, 2007, the clamant filed a Petition fo890.15hours between 1992 and 1997 on Nicks' case. The
Rehearingf the Claims Board Decision specifically relating to EAJA rate for that time period was $75.00 per hour as
the matter of attornesg fees. determinecby the legislature in 1985. Since the EAJA rate was

determinediong before the work was performed, the Board

On January 19, 2007, thefaimants attorney requested concludesghat a cost of livingdjustment is reasonable and will
thatthe Board issue a separate payment che$R®D00 to Mr  Utilize the cost of living calculator provided by the Bureau of
Hicks, so that his compensation would not be delayed pendinggbor Statistics on their website. A small portion of.Mr
resolutionof the attorneys fees question. The Board SecretaryHurley's fees couldnot be documented or recovered. The
requestedeturn of the original check and then issued a nevipoardwill not pay the undocumented fees. Accordinghe
checkin the amount of $25,000. On January 25, 2007, thBoard concludes that MrHurley's fees will be paid in the
claimant's attorney requested that the Board issue anothéeducedamount of $78,591.94 broken down as follows:
checkin the amount of the original award for attorrgefges,

sincethe Petition for Rehearing only addressed the question of Inflation
whetherany additional attorney’fees should be awarded. The Hours Adjusted
BoardChair denied that request. Year Billed Rate Total

On February 2, 2007, the Board considered whether to
grantthe Petition for Rehearirgnd also considered the request 1992 31 $ 98.00 $ 303.80
for partial payment of attorneyfees. The Board unanimously 1993 158.9 $ 101.00 $16,048.90
votedto vacate the portion of its December 13, 2006, decision 1994 179.6 $ 103.00 $18,498.80
relatingto attorneys fees. The Board referred the issue to the 1995 196.4 $ 106.00 $20,818.40
Division of Hearings and Appeals for consideration before a  199g 91.1 $ 109.00 $ 9,929.90
HearingExaminer The Board specificallyequested that the
Hearing Examiner address six questions relating to the 1997 61.05 $ 112.00 M
authorityof the Board to issue awards for attorseges under $72,437.40
§ 775.05 Stats. The Board denied the request from the Costs $ 6,154.54
claimant'sattorney for partial payment of the attorrefees $78,591.94

pendingresolution of the Petition for Rehearing.
) ) ] ] The Board now looks to MrHicks’ fees for his civil
‘The Hearing Examiner has submitted his Proposedattorney,Mr. Olson. Mr Olson spent a total of 94.2 hours and
Decisionto the Board on the Petition f&ehearing and the over $33,000 preparing MiHicks Claims Board claim. The
questionssubmitted by the Board for his consideration. TheHearingExaminer noted that “ at $5,000 per yeaan inmate
matteratissue before the Board today is whether or not to adopéceivesroughly 57 cents per hour of confinement;Mf.
the PI’OPOSEd Decisionl submitted_ by iHearing Examiner as Olson’s fee award were approved, Hicks’ attornwy)md
the Claims Boards Decision on this matter receivepayment equal to motéan 600 times his own rate of
. compensation.”See Hearing Examinés Proposed Decision,
The Board concludes that the Proposed Decision of thgaragraprso, page 1, attached. The Hearing Examiner also
HearingExaminer should be adopted in part and rejected iotedthat “with all due respect to Attorneys Olson @igon,
part. wherean inmates conviction has already been reversed based
on new evidence of the inmase'innocencethe task of
obtainingthe full recovery available from the Claims Board
shouldnot typically require extraordinary skill or expertise.
Thisis all the more likelywhere, as here, the prosecutor does

The Board disagrees with the Hearing Exammmer
conclusionthat the Board mayot award attorney’fees and
costsin addition to statutorily capped compensation award

pursuantto § 775.05 Stats. and rejects that portion thie not oppose payment of thelaim.” See Hearing Examines

ProposedDecision. Thdegislative history presented by the ProposedDecision, paragraph 52, page 16, attached. The
HearingExaminer is not conclusive and not enough to depatg a4 concludes that the number of hours submitted by
from Board determinations in previous %&5.05 claims, nAttorneyOIson was excessive.

includingthe December 19, 2002, Frederic Saecker decision,
the December 2, 2004Steven Aery decision and the A similar Claims Board claim presented at this same
Decemberl3, 2006, Anthony Hickslecision. See Claim of ~ meetingby Ms. Geogia Thompsontequired only 16 hours of
Saecker , Claim No. 1999-040-CONV (200Z)laim of Avery, preparatiorby a qualified attorneyn contrast to the 94.2 hours
Claim No. 2004-066—CONV (2004%laim of Hicks, Claim  spentby Attorney Olson andis firm. Sixteen hours appears to
No. 1997-135-CONV (2006). Accordinglythe Board havebeen adequateThe Board recognizes that Miicks’
concludest has the authority taward attorneyg fees and costs claim involved the additional step of submitting briefs to the
in addition to statutorily capped compensation awandsle  Hearing Examiner regarding the Boasdauthority to award
pursuanto §775.05 Stats. attorney’sfees inaddition to statutorily capped compensation,

473


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/775.05
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/775.05
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/775.05
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/775.05
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/814.245(5)(a)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/775.05

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [Decemberl2, 2007]

and therefore concludes that additional tinee prepare the

claimwas necessaryThe Board concludes that doubling the

Dated at Madison, Wisconsn this 4th day of December, 2007.

time it took a qualified attorney to prepare a similar claim for thdROBERT HUNTER
Boardcould reasonably account fiie extra dort necessary to  Chair Representative of the Attorney General

preparebriefs for the Hearing Examiner Accordingly the

CARI ANNE RENLUND

Boardconcludeshat 32 hours is a reasonable number of hourSecretaryRepresentative of the Secretary of Administration

for which to compensatdr. Olson. The Board allocates these
32 hoursproportionally across the years in which the work wa:
performedpased on the original annual hours reported hy M

Olson.The Board again applies the hourly ratevided in the
EAJA and adjusts it for inflation.

Therefore,the Board concludes that MDIson will be

ATE ZOLIK
epresentative of the Governor

MARK MILLER
Senate Finance Committee

paidin the reduced amount of $6,175.70, calculated as follows: Pursuanto Senate Rul&7 (5) Representative Gunderson

32 Hours
Allocated by Inflation
% of Hours  Adjusted
Year Billed Rate Total

1997 04 $ 1200 $ 44.80
1998 01 $ 11400 % 1.40
2000 04 $ 12000 $ 48.00
2004 06 $ 15000 $ 90.00
2005 142 $ 155.00 $ 2,201.00
2006 1.8 $ 160.00 $ 288.00
2007 145 $ 165.00 $ 2,392.50
$ 5,075.70
Costs: $ 1,100.00
$ 6,175.70

The Board further concludes, undeuthority of §
16.007(6m) Stats., that payments for Mturley and MrOlson
shouldbe maddrom the Claims Board appropriatior28.505
(4)(d), Stats.

The Board concludes:

That payment of the following amounts to the following
entities on behalf of the daimant from the following satutory
appropriationsisjugified under s. 16.007, Stats:

Stephen Hurley
Jef Scott Olson

$78,591.94§ 20.505(4)(d) Stats.
$6,175.70 §20.505(4)(d) Stats.

474

added as a cosponsor$gnate Bill 337.

M ESSAGES FROM THE ASSEMBLY

By Patrick E. Fullerchief clerk.

Mr. President:

| am directed to inform you that the Assembly has passed
andasks concurrence in:

Assembly Bill 100

Assembly Bill 209

Assembly Bill 334

Assembly Bill 335

Assembly Bill 337

Assembly Bill 361

Assembly Bill 464

Assembly Bill 483

Assembly Bill 499

Assembly Bill 580

Assembly Bill 581

Assembly Bill 590
Adopted and asks concurrence in:

Assembly Joint Resolution 5

Assembly Joint Resolution 34
Amendedand concurred in as amended:

Senate Bill 1 (Assembly amendment 1 adopted)
Concurred in:

Senate Bill 249

Senate Bill 332

Senate Joint Resolution 73

SenateAmendmert 1 3, 13, 14, 19 and 21 to Assembly Bill 207


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.505(4)(d)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.505(4)(d)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.505(4)(d)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.505(4)(d)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/legislativerules/2011/sr17(5)

